

No. 19-1306

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK and CITY OF NEW YORK,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
CAROLINE A. OLSEN
Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
A. The Twin Purposes of Cigarette Taxes and the Harms of Cigarette Tax Evasion	2
B. Legal Background.....	5
1. New York’s Public Health Law § 1399-ll and the State’s Assurance of Discontinuance with UPS.....	5
2. The federal Contraband Cigarette Trafficking Act (CCTA).....	7
3. The federal Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking (PACT) Act	8
C. The District Court Proceedings	9
1. The district court found that UPS engaged in systemic and widespread violations of state and federal laws prohibiting the delivery of cigarettes.....	10
2. The district court held UPS liable for its disregard of federal and state law	11
D. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals.....	13
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	16
I. The Second Circuit’s Interpretation of the PACT Act Exemption Does Not Warrant Certiorari.	16

	Page
A. UPS Identifies No Circuit Split or Issue of Recurring Significance.	16
B. The Second Circuit Correctly Interpreted the PACT Act.....	18
II. The Second Circuit’s CCTA Holding Also Does Not Warrant Certiorari.	23
A. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate Any Circuit Conflict.....	24
B. The Second Circuit Correctly Construed the Plain Text of the CCTA.....	27
C. Reversal of the CCTA Holding Will Likely Not Affect the Outcome of the Case in Any Event.....	30
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>City of New York v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 91 F. Supp. 3d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	24
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-3966, 2009 WL 2612345 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2009).....	24
<i>City of New York v. Gordon</i> , 1 F. Supp. 3d 94 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	24
<i>City of New York v. LaserShip, Inc.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	24
<i>Department of Taxation & Fin. of N.Y. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	4
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	19
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895)	31
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	18
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	4
<i>Oneida Nation of N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , 645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4,5
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Oldland</i> , 187 F.2d 780 (10th Cir. 1951)	31
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	27
<i>Schaffer v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 511 (1960)	26
<i>United States v. Pressley</i> , 469 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2006)	26
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 908 F.2d 405 (8th Cir. 1990)	24-25

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 697 F.3d 592 (2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 37 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 679 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	31
 Laws	
<i>Federal</i>	
Pub. L. No. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192 (2006)	7,8
Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1087 (2010)	8,21
15 U.S.C.	
§ 376a(e)(2)	8
§ 376a(e)(3)	passim
§ 376a(e)(5)	passim
§ 377(b)(3)	20
§ 1681a.....	19
18 U.S.C.	
§ 1028.....	25
§ 1029.....	25
§ 1716E	8
§ 2341.....	7,14,23,27
§ 2342.....	7,23,27,29
§ 2343.....	28
§ 2344.....	7
§ 2346.....	8
21 U.S.C. § 841	25
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a)	29
48 U.S.C. § 1921d	19
<i>New York</i>	
Ch. 262, 2000 N.Y. Laws 2905	5

Laws	Page(s)
<i>New York (cont'd)</i>	
N.Y. Public Health Law § 1399-ll	5
N.Y. Tax Law § 471	3,4
20 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 74.1.....	3
§ 74.2.....	4
§ 74.3.....	4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 11-1302.....	3,4
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
151 Cong. Rec. 16,978 (July 21, 2005)	8,28
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Fast Facts Smoking & Tobacco Use</i> (last reviewed May 21, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/tobacco/data_statistics/fact_sheets/fast_facts/index.htm#diseases	2
H.R. Rep. No. 110-836	9,21
<i>Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003)	18
N.Y. State Assembly Ways & Means Comm., <i>New York State Economic & Revenue Report: Fiscal Years 2018-19 and 2019-20</i> (Feb. 2019), https://nyassembly.gov/Reports/WAM/2019economic_revenue/2019economic_revenue_report.pdf	3
N.Y. State Dep't of Health, <i>Information About Tobacco Use, Smoking, and Secondhand Smoke</i> (rev. June 2018), https://health.ny.gov/prevention/tobacco_control/	3

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (3d ed. Online 2015)	18
Office of the Surgeon General, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>The Health Consequences of Smoking—50 Years of Progress</i> (2014), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK179276/pdf/Bookshelf_NBK179276.pdf	3
Public Health & Tobacco Policy Ctr., <i>Tax Evasion in New York</i> (2017), http://tobaccopolicycenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/11/495.pdf	5
RTI Int'l, <i>2014 Independent Evaluation Report of the New York Tobacco Control Program</i> (2014), https://www.health.ny.gov/prevention/tobacco_control/docs/2014_independent_evaluation_report.pdf	3,4
S. Rep. No. 95-962 (1978)	7
S. Rep. No. 110-153 (2007)	8
U.C.C. § 5-102(8) (Uniform Law Comm'n 1995)	19
